








Barton Parish Council 04-Jan-24
Budget v Receipts & Payments 2024-25

Local Authority Precept 81444

Receipts
Last Year 
2022-23

Budget       
2023-24

Actual to 
date

Year End 
Projection

Diff Proj v 
Budget 23-24

% variance Budget 
2024-25

Diff YE v 
Budget 24-25

% variance Comments Significant variances

Total 73,587 44,093 52,337 64,240 20,147 46 57,271 -6,969 -11
Local Authority Grant/Other 1,865 1,865 1,865 1,865 0 0.00 1,865 0 0
Burial Ground 15,481 12,000 13,005 19,508 7,508 62.56 16,000 -3,508 -18 Allow for memorial plaques increase
Allotments 1,038 1,613 1,288 1,600 -13 -0.78 1,845 245 15
Fishing 2,784 3,000 3,071 3,100 100 3.33 3,100 0 0
Interest 244 30 757 1,000 970 3233.33 1,000 0 0
Holland Sports Club Lease 0 200 450 450 250 125.00 450 0 0 Rent offset by HSC Insurance premium
Grants 20,358 0 7,564 7,564 7,564 7564.00 0 -7,564 -100 Grant received for Toddler Park Nov 23
VAT Reimbursement 9,862 3,000 4,425 4,425 1,425 47.50 10,000 5,575 126 Claim Based on average spend
Car Park 9,368 10,192 10,108 10,108 -84 -0.83 10,511 403 4 estimate 4% CPI May 24
Village Hall 12,587 12,193 9,632 14,447 2,254 18.49 12,500 -1,947 -13
Other 0 0 173 173 173 0 -173 -100
Virements: 16045.51

Payments

Last Year 
2022-23

Budget       
2023-24

Actual to 
date

Year End 
Projection

Diff Proj v 
Budget

% variance Budget 
2024-25

Diff YE v 
Budget 24-25

% variance Comments

Total 107,417 135,122 123,797 152,540 17,418 13 122,994 -29,546 81
Staff costs 49,948 58,000 31,952 54,775 -3,225 -5.56 62,000 7,225 13.19 Living wage increase 9.7%, NJC agreement flat rate awarded £1925 (23-24 pro ratad)
Lengthsman 2,570 2,750 1,208 2,709 -41 -1.49 3,000 291 10.74 Living wage increase 9.7% 
Village Hall contra 12,463 10,297 12,277 11,964 1,667 16.19 13,164 1,200 10.03 Living wage increase 9.7% 
Admin / T&D/Professional 7,741 10,000 7,279 10,000 0 0.00 10,000 0 0.00 Subs, office supplies, hall hire, phone, postage, insurance, website, T&D, audit, legal
Election 1,875 1,875 1,875 1,875 0 0.00 1,845 -30 -1.60 Annual estimated costs build towards future elections (£7,500)
Donations &  S137 payments 386 500 658 700 200 40.00 700 0 0.00 HSC donation offset by rent (10% of their increased insurance premium)
Bank Charges 188 200 179 268 68 34.19 250 -18 -6.85
Capital Expenditure 238 1,500 1,204 1,204 -296 -19.73 1,000 -204 -16.94 Equipment replacement contingency
Maintenance / Repairs ) 1,456 1,000 1,687 1,700 700 70.00 1,500 -200 -11.76
General 114 500 169 300 -200 -40.00 350 50 16.67 GPC payments/Chairman's allowance
Burial Ground 3,946 2,250 4,465 4,625 2,375 105.55 2,385 -2,240 -48.43 Plaque costs recovered
Parks & Open Spaces 12,120 17,500 26,040 26,500 9,000 51.43 11,900 -14,600 -55.09 2.3% on grounds maintenance
Fishpond 6,200 18,500 18,414 18,500 0 0.00 4,000 -14,500 -78.38
Allotments 1,913 1,460 1,299 1,460 0 0.00 2,200 740 50.68 Rent increase from SCC due
Car Park 988 1,200 2,600 2,600 1,400 116.67 1,200 -1,400 -53.85
Village Enhancement 739 1,590 913 1,590 0 0.00 2,500 910 57.23 Provision for village events, D-Day, Remembrance, Christmas lights etc
Other Projects 758 0 1,270 1,270 1,270 0 -1,270 -100.00
VAT 4,476 6,000 10,307 10,500 4,500 75.00 5,000 -5,500 -52.38

Precept 2024-2025 81,444 Bank Balances as at: 24-Nov-23 Earmarked Future Provision 2024-25
Less Projected Payments 122,994 Lloyds Current A/C 2,000.00        Ring-fenced Reserves
Draw on Reserves -41,550 Lloyds Deposit A/C 92,192.19      Car Park Maintenance & Resurface £35,000.00

Petty Cash 150.00           Full Brook Clearance funds (SCC) £426.80
Projected Income 57,271 National Savings 73,922.73      Election expenses £3,750.00
Projected Surplus/Deficit 15,721 Burial Ground Bench, fence memorial garden £2,250.00

Land Drainage Collinson Park £15,000.00
Working Capital 92,856 Less unpresented cheques 1,486.19        Fishpond Platform £8,845.00
General Reserve 73,923 Plus credits outstanding -                 Fishpond Noticeboards & interpretation £3,300.00
Ring-fenced Reserves 80,122 Total 166,778.73 Fishpond protection for diving birds £1,200.00
Minimum Reserve 37,000 Benches Ash Tree Road & Fishpond £3,300.00

Collinson Park Entrance £5,250.00
Net Funds 49,657 National Forest Signs £1,800.00

£80,121.80

PRECEPT CALCULATION
Net Expenditure less Grant from ESBC = Precept divided by Taxbase = Average Band D Parish Tax Rate

Expenditure Estimated Grant Precept Taxbase Parish Rate Diff %

2024/2025 83309.47 1865 81444.47 1979 41.15 -0.01 -0.01

2023/2024 82865.00 1865 81000.00 1968.2 41.16 2.35 6.06



Barton under Needwood Parish Council - Receipts and Payments Monthly Summary
2023-24

Receipts April May June July August September October November December January February March Total Budget
Budget 
Balance

Rents 900.00 387.50 450.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,737.50
Interest 55.49 64.21 74.91 75.75 75.60 76.00 99.64 120.98 114.54 0.00 0.00 0.00 757.12
ESBC 40,500.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 40,500.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 81,000.00
LA Other 932.50 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 932.50 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,865.00
Burial Ground 2,630.00 1,830.00 900.00 1,275.00 2,375.00 825.00 1,380.00 790.00 1,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 13,005.00 12,000 1,005

Fishpond 275.00 1,125.00 0.00 907.00 329.00 201.00 193.00 41.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 3,071.00 3,000 71

VAT 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 4,424.89 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 4,424.89
Car Park 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 10,107.94 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 10,107.94
BVH Sal, Tax & NIC 979.88 936.90 1,118.91 1,099.99 1,092.65 1,084.86 941.70 1,224.25 1,152.50 0.00 0.00 0.00 9,631.64
Other 0.00 0.00 57.90 35.00 40.00 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 132.91
Grants/donations 50.00 1,463.99 0.00 0.00 0.00 50.00 0.00 6,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 7,563.99
Total Income 46,322.87 5,807.60 2,601.72 3,392.74 3,912.25 58,202.19 2,614.35 8,176.23 2,267.04 0.00 0.00 0.00 133,296.99

Payments April May June July August September October November December January February March Total Budget
Budget 
Balance

Bank Charges 0.00 11.97 44.12 0.00 17.98 18.47 29.25 23.04 21.76 12.33 0.00 0.00 178.92
Salaries 3,033.75 3,033.47 3,299.35 3,030.85 3,287.75 3,023.29 3,029.74 3,923.29 3,336.42 28,997.92
HMRC 1,148.71 986.16 2,243.66 980.27 1,476.88 1,156.59 1,013.59 927.30 1,664.17 11,597.33
Nest Pensions 172.11 344.22 0.00 172.44 172.42 173.70 173.26 172.49 436.09 1,816.73
Admin 1,215.39 1,857.42 437.93 693.50 1,012.26 689.30 945.78 42.98 300.56 7,195.12
Burial Ground 1,821.58 16.67 848.27 183.34 318.16 166.67 204.28 183.34 672.96 4,415.27 2,250.00 -2,165.27
Allotments 310.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 114.37 0.00 0.00 875.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,299.37 1,460.00 160.63
Fishpond 124.61 2,432.33 1,012.54 13,645.27 550.36 98.00 0.00 0.00 551.25 0.00 0.00 0.00 18,414.36 18,500.00 85.64
Donations 0.00 25.00 0.00 570.00 0.00 0.00 63.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 658.00
P&OS 145.60 2,159.46 3,260.66 5.33 2,235.66 0.00 17,868.19 44.64 320.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 26,039.54 17,500.00 -8,539.54
Capital Exp 0.00 0.00 0.00 583.33 0.00 141.92 479.17 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,204.42
Maintenance 125.65 397.70 24.07 29.57 663.00 0.00 85.40 361.26 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,686.65
Car Park 83.36 83.36 965.63 83.36 759.20 83.36 83.36 104.20 83.36 2,329.19
Lengthsmen 208.40 208.40 260.50 208.40 260.50 208.40 208.40 260.50 308.40 2,131.90
General payments 0.00 146.01 6.27 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 4.69 12.04 0.00 0.00 0.00 169.01
Projects 0.00 1,270.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,270.00
BVH Contra 1,008.99 949.98 1,237.83 1,100.01 899.81 1,167.67 932.31 1,194.33 1,081.05 9,571.98
VEC 189.96 603.99 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 26.90 92.50 0.00 0.00 0.00 913.35 1,590.00 676.65
VAT 168.67 964.12 1,020.02 2,888.30 946.13 61.71 3,720.41 292.83 234.63 10,296.82

Total Spend 9,756.78 15,490.26 14,660.85 24,173.97 12,714.49 6,989.08 28,836.14 8,436.79 9,115.19 12.33 0.00 0.00 130,185.88



Barton under Needwood Parish Council Bank Reconciliation as per statements at: 02-Jan-24

Lloyds Current A/C 2,000.00£        
Lloyds Deposit (Instant Access) A/C 92,192.19£      
National Savings 73,922.73£      
Petty Cash 150.00£           
Total Bank Balances 168,264.92£       

Add Credits not on Statement

£0.00 168,264.92£       

Less unpresented payments:-
1,486.19

£1,486.19 166,778.73£       

Opening Balances :- Bank Statements as at 31st March 2023

Lloyds Current A/C 2,001.00£          
Lloyds Deposit A/C 87,522.39£        
National Savings 73,922.73£        
Petty Cash 150.00£             

Parish Council - Total 163,596.12£    

Add Receipts to date 133,336.99£      
Less Expenditure to date 130,154.38£      

Total Cash and Investments as at - 166,778.73£    

Difference 0.00£                  
RFO, S. Rumsby



Barton under Needwood Parish Council - 
Scheduled Payments  presented  to Full Council 04/01/2024

£ £ £
Payee Description Value Gross VAT NET

Salaries total 4,636.62 4,636.62 HR

Nest Pension Scheme 209.09 209.09 HR

HMRC 1,486.19 1,486.19 HR

Mitmark CCTV 96.00 16.00 80.00 P&OS

Cll J Taylor Expenses Remembrance 22.30 3.72 18.58 VEC

Pronto Direct Bin bags for Burial Ground 89.20 14.87 74.33 B Ground

Barton Village Hall 4th quarter rent 510.00 510.00 Admin
7,014.81

Notifications:

SSE -- Rate change Fishpond Old Rate New Rate
11/12/2023 Night 45.68 p/kWh 36.04 p/kWh

Day 57.27 p/kWH 42.8 p/kWh
Standing/Service charge 162.29 pence per day 175 pence/day

Scheduled Payments Authorised Chairman .....................



Barton under Needwood Parish Council 4 January 2024 Planning 

PLANNING – All matters have been referred to the Planning Committee and their comments appear in italics below, the 
Committee meet fortnightly 5pm, in the Douglas Room, Barton Village Hall. Please contact the clerk for dates should you 
wish to attend any Planning Meetings  
 

1. 01340 - River Trent and Walton on Trent Bypass - Scoping Opinion 
2. 01269 - 24 Causer Road - Reduce crown of one Oak tree by 30% and reduce elongated branches by 1-2 metres to bring back 

in line with the boundary (T7 of TPO 388) 
Barton under Needwood Parish Council strongly object to this application to works on a TPO tree at the above address. 
  
The application form notes that the tree is not diseased or structurally unsound and there is no report from a competent 
arborist to accompany the application to explain why such radical tree surgery should be allowed to this tree which forms an 
important feature in the local landscape and which has high amenity, historic, ecological and landscape value. 
  
The trees covered by this TPO were in place at the time the outline application for the housing estate were made and this 
Parish Council at the time of the outline and detailed planning applications flagged the importance of retaining and 
protecting these Oak  trees, which have stood since the land was enclosed early in the 19th Century,  from the inevitable 
householder applications that would follow to carry out radical works to reduce them remove or seriously reduce their 
canopies. 
  
The existence of this and the other TPO'd trees on the southern boundary of the Causer Road estate were known to the 
householders when they bought the properties and the existence of the TPO would have shown up on the Planning Searches 
carried out when the properties were bought - either from Bellway Homes in the case of the original purchasers - or in 
subsequent searches on later property transfers. 
  
If the prospective buyers did not wish to own a property next to a mature tree they knew to be protected by a TPO then they 
should have chosen a different property. 
  
None of the reasons given for carrying out works to the tree are supported by any professional aboricultural evidence and this 
application should be rejected and refused. 
 

3. 01359 - 34 Captains Lane : Erection of a single storey rear extension and alterations to front elevation (re-submission of 
approved P/2022/000920) 

4. 01384 - Land off Westmead Road : Application under section 73 to vary condition 2 attached to the planning permission 
P/2021/00958 for the erection of two detached dwellings and formation of associated access alterations to include solar 
panels on plot 2 to the front and rear elevations and deeper porch 
 

ESBC Decisions – Permissions Granted 
 

5. 01079 - 94 Captains Lane : Erection of a detached outbuilding to form gym, shower room and store to garden 
6. 01107 - The Cherries, 170 Main Street : Erection of a single storey side and rear extension, external alterations to include 

render to the front 
7. 01277 - Pear Tree Cottage : Felling and stump grind to 1 x Rowan Tree 

 
8. CASE REFERENCE No. SCC/23/0031/FULL-MAJ for Inert waste recycling operations at Newbold Quarry, Lichfield Road, Barton-

under-Needwood, Burton-on-Trent, Staffordshire, DE13 8EG 
 
 

Correspondence 
 

9. Response to Naomi Perry, Planning Manager on BPC various letter- attached. 



Barton under Needwood Parish Council 4 January 2024  

CORRESPONDENCE  

GENERAL 

 

SCC/HIGHWAYS 
1. Public Rights of Way – Temporary Diversion of Footpath 17 – Consultation commencing 15/12/23 – 26/1/24 
2. Details of a Flood Recovery Framework for properties impacted by flooding following Storm Babet, circulated on 

website and social media 
 

ESBC 

3. Details of Community Foundation’s Rural Development Fund 
 

SPCA/NALC/SLCC 
4. SPCA – Newsletters;  

 

 
 


